CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC. 17 DUPONT STREET
Phone: (516) 576-8844 PLAINVIEW, NEW YORK

Fax: (516) 576-0093 11803

MEMORANDUM

e

ol b
To: Joe Jones S

I 7 'f Ty 5
From: Eric Weinstock JJ L dsh 24

?

Date: December 20, 2007 P
Subject: Tishcon Corp., 30 New York Ave. Facility
cc: Joe Elbaz

Jackie Nealon

In accordance with our Site Management Plan (SMP), we are sending you this
Partial Decommissioning Report for the On-Site AS/SVE system.

We are still waiting for the Department’s approval of our SMP which was
submitted in April, 2007. We urge you and the NYSDOH to please complete
your review and approval of this document so that the site can be reclassified

from Class 2 to Class 4.

We have received your approval of our Off-Site Soil Vapor Intrusion Investigation
Work Plan and will schedule this work during the winter heating season. We
trust that the SMP will be approved before this next phase of field work at the site

is performed.
Please call me if you have any questions. Have a wonderful holiday.

Regards,

Ence

ENVIRONMFNTAL SPFUIALISTS

&£ RICH

e-mail: eweinstock@carichinc.com
website: www.carichinc.com




ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

On-Site Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction System
Partial Decommissioning Report
Tishcon Corporation, Site No.: 130043E
30 New York Avenue, Westbury, NY

December 2007

Prepared for:
Tishcon Corporation,

30 New York Avenue
Westbury, NY 11590

Prepared by:
CA Rich Consultants, Inc.

17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803

17 Dupont Street, Plainview, NY 11803 u Tel. 516.576.8844 m Fax. 516.576.0093 m www.carichinc.com



e-mail._eweinstock@carichinc.com

December 19, 2007

NYSDEC

Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation
625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7015

Attention: Joe Jones

Re: On-Site Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction System
Partial Decommissioning Report
Tishcon Corporation, Site No.: 130043E
30 New York Avenue, Westbury, NY
Agreement Index No.: W1-0758-95-05; Tishcon file #74

Dear Mr. Jones:

As a follow up to our July 7, 2007 AS/SVE Closure Report for the Tishcon Site at 30 New York
Avenue and in accordance with our Site Management Plan (Ref. 1), we are pleased to provide
you with the following information regarding the partial decommissioning of the on-site AS/SVE
system. Tishcon is in the process of adding an extension to the rear portion of their building. To
accommodate the construction of the addition, the following actions were performed.

e On September 4, 2007, samples of the soil in the area of the foundation were collected
and submitted for waste characterization analysis including VOCs. The results of these
tests are attached.

e On September 24, 2007, SVE well V-3 and air sparge point S-6 were properly
abandoned by the drilling company ADT using clean sand in the screen zones and a
mixture of Portland cement and bentonite above the screen zones.

e On September 25, 2007, 27.58 tons of soil excavated for the foundation were shipped to
Clean Earth of Carteret, a permitted disposal facility. Copies of the disposal manifests
are attached to this report.

e On December 7, 2007, a 15-mil plastic vapor barrier manufactured Stego™ Industries
was installed below the new concrete slab. Photographs of the installed vapor barrier are
attached to this report.

The off-site extension of the AS/SVE system remains in operation. Once the off-site compliance
wells meet their termination criteria, we will contact you regarding the decommissioning of the
remaining system components.

17 Dupont Street, Plainview, NY 11803 w Tel. 516.576.8844 m Fax. 516.576.0093 m www.carichinc.com



€A RICH Environmental Specialists

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call our Office.
Sincerely,
CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

cé’ &{(: %54//0/2;»/

Eric A. Weinstock
Vice President

References

1. CA RICH, April , 2007, Site Management Plan, Tishcon Corporation, 30 - 36 New York
Avenue and 31 - 33 Brooklyn Avenue, Westbury, New York

EW/sgm

cc: Joe Elbaz, Tishcon
Carl Hoffman, NYSDEC (Albany)

NT Server\Files\Users\Eric\Docs\TishcomOn-site closure\AS-SVE closure report



€A RICH Environmental Specialists

Figures
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€& RICH Environmental Specialists

Laboratory Data




ANMERICAN II:JJ[S)DOH 11\(4(1)1%
ANALYTICAL P NYOS
LABORATORIES ADEP 6800573

Tuesday, September 11, 200

Eric Weinstock
CA Rich Consultants Inc.
17 Dupont Street

Plainview, NY 11803

TEL: (516) 576-8844
FAX (516) 576-0093

RE: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY

) ) Order No.: 0709011
Dear Eric Weinstock:

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. received 2 sample(s) on 9/4/2007 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

Samples were analyzed in accordance with the test procedures documented on the chain of
custody and detailed throughout the text of this report.

The limits provided in the data package are analytical reporting limits and not Federal or
Local mandated values to which the sample results should be compared.

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met laboratory
specifications. If there are any exceptions a Case Narrative is provided in the report.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please do not hesitate to call
(631) 454-6100 or email me directly at Ibeyer@american-analytical.com.

Sincerely,

Lori Eeyir /6
Lab Director

56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
(631) 454-6100 « FAX: (631) 454-8027



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC.

Date: 11-Sep-07

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc.

Project: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 0709011

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Tag Number Date Collected Date Received
0709011-G1A Soil-1 9/4/2007 11:30:00 AM 9/4/2007
0709011-02A Soil-2 9/4/2007 11:40:00 AM 9/4/2007
0709011-02B Soil-2 9/4/2007 11:40:00 AM 9/4/2007

Page 1 of |
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AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, LLC
56 TOLEDO STREET
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
TELEPHONE: (631) 454-6100  FAX: (631) 454-8027

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

For reporting results, the following “Results Qualifiers” are used:

Value If the result is greater than or equal to the detection limit,
report the value

U Indicates the compound was analyzed for but was not detected. Report
the minimum detection limit for the sample with the U, i.e. “10U". This is
not necessarily the instrument detection limit attainable for this particular
sample based on any concentration or dilution that may have been
required.

J Indicates an estimated value. The flag is used:

(1) When estimating a concentration for a tentatively identified
compound (library search hits, where a 1:1 response is
assumed.)

(2) When the mass spectral data indicated the identification,
however the result was less than the specified detection limit
greater than zero. If the detection limit was 10ug/L and a
concentration of 3ug/L was calculated report as 3J. This flag
is used when similar situations arise on any organic
parameter i.e. Pesticide, PCBs and others.

B Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as the
sample report “10B”.

E Indicates the analytes concentration exceeds the calibrated
range of the instrument for that specific analysis.

D This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at
a secondary dilution factor.

P This flag is used for Pesticide / PCB target analyte when
there is >25% difference for detected concentrations
between the two GC Columns. The higher of the two values
is reported on Form | and flagged with a *P”.

N This flag indicates presumptive evidence of a compound.
This is only used for tentatively identified compounds (TiCs),
where the identification is based on a mass spectral library
search. It applies to all TIC results. For generic
characterization of a TIC, such as chlorinated hydrocarbon,
the flag is not used.

H Indicates sample was received and/or analyzed outside of
The method allowable holding time




American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 11-Sep-07

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: Soil-1

Lab Order: 0709011 Tag Number: _

Project: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY Collection Date: 9/4/2007 11:30:00 AM

Lab ID: 0709011-01A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: GE
Percent Moisture 11.1 0 wt% 1 9/6/2007

VOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW8260B Analyst: LDS
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8] 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triftuoroethane U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichioropropane U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane ] 56 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane U 56 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U 56 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,3-dichloropropane u 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane u 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
2-Butanone U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
2-Chloroethy! viny! ether U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
2-Chlorotoluene U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
2-Hexanone U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
2-Propanol U 56 ng/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
4-Chiorotoluene u 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
4-lsopropyltoluene U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Acetone U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Acrolein U 28 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Acrylonitrile U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Benzene U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Bromobenzene U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Bromochioromethane U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U  Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecte X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 1 of 8



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: /1-Sep-07

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: Soil-1

Lab Order: 0709011 Tag Number:

Project: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY Collection Date: 9/4/2007 11:30:00 AM

Lab ID: 0709011-01A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW8260B Analyst: LDS
Bromodichloromethane U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Bromoform U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Bromomethane u 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Carbon disulfide U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride U 56 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Chlorobenzene U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Chlorodifluoromethane U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Chioroethane U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Chloroform U 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Chloromethane U 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U 5.6 pa/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane U 56 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Dibromomethane U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane U 56 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Diisopropyl ether U 56 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Ethanol U 28 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Ethyl acetate U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Ethylbenzene U 56 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Freon-114 U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Isopropyl acetate U 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene U 5.6 pHg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
m,p-Xylene U 1 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Methylene chloride 27 56 B pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
n-Amyl acetate U 5.6 pag/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Naphthalene U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
n-Butyl acetate U 5.6 pHg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
n-Propyl acetate U 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene u 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
o-Xylene U 56 pHg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
p-Diethylbenzene U 5.6 pHg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
p-Ethyltoluene U 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Styrene U 56 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
t-Butyt alcohol U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U  Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecte X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 2 of 8



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 1]-Sep-07

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: Soil-1
Lab Order: 0709011 Tag Number:
Project: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY Collection Date: 9/4/2007 11:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 0709011-01A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW8260B Analyst: LDS
Tetrachloroethene u 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Toluene U 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene u 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene u 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Trichloroethene u 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Trichloroftuoromethane U 56 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Vinyl acetate U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Vinyt chloride ] 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 61-133 %REC 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 122 61-139 %REC 1 9/6/2007 2:02:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 110 57-131 %REC 1 9/5/2007 2:02:00 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecte X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 3 of 8



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: [/-Sep-07

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: Soil-2
Lab Order: 0709011 Tag Number:
Project: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY Collection Date: 9/4/2007 11:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 0709011-02A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
TPH 8015 DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS SW8015 NA Analyst: PT
Total DRO TPH 92 100 J mg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 4:50:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 101 33-122 %REC 1 9/7/2007 4:50:00 PM
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: GE
Percent Moisture 6.58 0 wt% 1 9/5/2007
VOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8260 SwWsg260B Analyst: LDS
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1.1,2-Trichloroethane U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,3-dichloropropane U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
2-Butanone U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
2-Chlorotoluene U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
2-Hexanone U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
2-Propanol U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
4-Chlorotoluene U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
4-|sopropyltoluene U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Acetone U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:.00 PM
Acrolein U 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U  Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecte X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 4 of 8



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 11-Sep-07

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: Soil-2

Lab Order: 0709011 Tag Number:

Project: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY Collection Date: 9/4/2007 11:40:00 AM

Lab ID: 0709011-02A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW8260B Analyst: LDS
Acrylonitrile U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Benzene U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Bromobenzene U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Bromochloromethane U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Bromoform U 54 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Bromomethane U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Carbon disulfide U 54 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Chlorobenzene U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/56/2007 3:21:00 PM
Chlorodifluoromethane U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/56/2007 3:21:00 PM
Chloroethane U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/56/2007 3:21:00 PM
Chloroform U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Chloromethane U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/56/2007 3:21:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Dibromomethane U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Diisopropyl ether U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/56/2007 3:21:00 PM
Ethanol U 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Ethyl acetate U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Ethylbenzene U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/56/2007 3:21:00 PM
Freon-114 U 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 5.4 ya/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Isopropyl! acetate U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
m,p-Xylene U 11 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Methylene chloride 27 54 B pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
n-Amyl acetate U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Naphthalene U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/6/2007 3:21:00 PM
n-Butyl acetate U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene ] 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
n-Propy! acetate U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
o-Xylene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
p-Diethylbenzene U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
p-Ethyltoluene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecte X Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC.

Date: 11-Sep-07

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: Soil-2
Lab Order: 0709011 Tag Number:
Project: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY Collection Date: 9/4/2007 11:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 0709011-02A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8260 Swg260B Analyst: LDS
sec-Butylbenzene U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Styrene U 54 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
t-Butyl alcohol U 5.4 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene U 5.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Toluene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U 54 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U 54 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Trichloroethene U 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Trichiorofluoromethane U 5.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Vinyl acetate U 5.4 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Vinyl chloride U 54 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 61-133 %REC 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 126 61-139 %REC 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 57-131 %REC 1 9/5/2007 3:21:00 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U  Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecte X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: ]1-Sep-07

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: Soil-2
Lab Order: 0709011 Tag Number:
Project: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury, NY Collection Date: 9/4/2007 11:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 0709011-02B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
TCLP MERCURY SW1311/7471B SW1311 Analyst: JP
Mercury u 0.0200 mg/L 1 9/7/2007 9:26:54 AM
PCB'S AS AROCLORS SW-846 METHOD 8082 SW8082A SW3550 Analyst: KF
Aroclor 1016 U 86 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
Aroclor 1221 U 86 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
Aroclor 1232 U 86 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
Aroclor 1242 U 86 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
Aroclor 1248 U 86 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
Aroclor 1254 U 86 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
Aroclor 1260 U 86 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
Surr: TCX 117 26-136 %REC 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
Surr: DCB 133 21-133 %REC 1 9/7/2007 7:13:00 PM
TCLP METALS PLUS CU, NI, ZN SW1311/6010B SW1311 Analyst: JP
Arsenic U 0.0500 mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Barium 0.649 0.0500 mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Cadmium U 0.0500 mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Chromium U 0.0500 mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Copper 0.00500 0.0500 J mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Lead U 0.0500 mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Nickel U 0.0500 mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Selenium u 0.0500 mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Siiver U 0.0500 mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
Zinc 0.0350 0.0500 J mg/L 1 9/6/2007 9:35:16 AM
SEMIVOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8270 (PAH) Sw8270D SW3550A Analyst: PT
Acenaphthene U 130 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Acenaphthylene U 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Anthracene U 130 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene U 130 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene U 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 130 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene U 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 130 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Chrysene U 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene U 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Fluoranthene U 130 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Fluorene U 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene U 130 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Naphthalene U 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Phenanthrene U 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U  Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecte X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 11-Sep-07
CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: Soil-2
Lab Order: 0709011 Tag Number:
Pr()ject: Tishcon, NY Ave, Westbury’ NY Collection Date: 9/4/2007 11:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 0709011-02B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8270 (PAH) SW8270D SW3550A Analyst: PT
Pyrene U 130 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 702 27-119 %REC 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 94.3 28-126 %REC 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 63.7 21-118 %REC 1 9/7/2007 12:27:00 PM
IGNITABILITY/FLASHPOINT SW-846 1010 SwW1010 Analyst: PB
Ignitability > 140 °F 1 9/6/2007
CORROSIVITY SW9045C Analyst: SAP
pH 7.40 0 pH Units 1 9/5/2007
REACTIVE CYANIDE SW7.3.3.2 Analyst: SAP
Reactive Cyanide U 0.107 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/10/2007
REACTIVE SULFIDE SW7.34.2 Analyst: SAP
Reactive Sulfide 3.00 214 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/10/2007

Qualifiers: Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

B

H
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
U

Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecte

X W - m

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Value exceeds Maximum Contamninant Level
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Manifests




¥
114 Schoalground Rd. 350 Pigeon Paint Road
Branford, CT 06405 New Castle, DE 19720

Phone: (203) 483-596¢
Fax: (203) 483-5984

Phone: (302) 658-2005
Fax {302} §58-6229

UNLULLILLS OSNM L AVTL RING.

P.O. BOX 5010 = FREEHO‘LD NI 077;8 -5010
(732) 462-1001 - FAX 732) 308 0924

224 P
175 Bartow ﬁzpkj 5833 DunhamRoad

Bartow, FL 33830 Maple Heights, OH 44137
Phore: {843) 533-45% Phone: (330) 835-3473

CDILL UL LALZLING
FCIEPA ID NO. NJD054126164 '

s 109111

108 Monahan Avenue

132 Myrtle Beach Hwy.
Dunrnore, PA 18512 Sumter, SC 29153
Phane; (570) 3427232 Phene: (303) 773-2611

Fax: (570) 342.7367 Fax: (803) 773-2942
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Dees #3083

SPECIAL HANDUING INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING CONTAINER EXEMPTION NUMBER.

APrkb H 27455

the contractor.

SHIPPER'S CERATIFICATION: This is to cerlify that the abave flamed materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and fabeled and are in proper condition for
transportation accarding 1o the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation, U.S. EPA and the State, The materials described above were consigned to the Transporter
named. The consignee ¢an and will accept the shipment and has a valid permit 1o do 80 if requiréd. | cerity that the forégotng is true and correct to the bast of my knawledge.

Faymentto the contractor for waste ramaval does not constilute paymenttotne carrier and if the coniracior does nol pay The carrier, the shippar Is obligated to pay the agreed rate offered to
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E0NSIGNEE NAME/ADORESS PHONE
Fres,i [ffﬂ»?‘// @r{xrf‘m?r
- ) (AREA CODE)
. _ TRACTQR
Cpq-ﬂ, TERET M T ‘

F°Ct REP. UNLOADING [PRINT] PROCEDURE
- '
{"'C"-‘;€’?ﬂ"" Hartons
COMMENTS OR DELAYS AT CONSIGNEE
PLEASE PRINT NAMETITLE
yd . .
AR H-0257 MD HWH-167 /MO H-1490 “OH UPW-0190713-0H TX 40705
CT CT-HW-307 2001-OPV-2335 -~ . ND WH-429 OK UPW-0130713-OH Wi 11802
DE DE-HW-203 ME mE-CIVWT-W NH TNH-0047 ONTARIO, CANADA A 840843 WV UPW-0190713-OH
DE-SW-203 E-WOT-47 NJ 5-2265 PA PA-AH-0067
L UPW.0180713-OH - M UPW-0190713-OH 15939 QUEBEC, CANADA QC-6ML-0a7
MA MA-294 MN UPW-0190713-OH NY NJ-113 RI RI-535

Whits - FCI Original

Yeliow - FC( Billing

Blue - FC1 Office/Customer
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Gald - Retained by Generator
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CLEAN EARTH OF CARTERET, INC
.+ 24 Middlesex Avenus
Carteret, NJ 07008
(732)-541-8909

Pate 8725/07 INCOMING: LOAD TICKET

Time 2:44 PM .
Tickel# 20017

Approval # 271458

Type of Materiai Grosg Tare Net Tons #Drumsg
LUBRICATING OIL 84,060 ‘28,900 27.58

WM 1D# 3 TOM DURANTE
Bilt of Lading#

Signature___ é?/ N
Manifest# 5109111

St. Manitest# . |
Trans. 1D# 1
Transporter FREEHOLD CARTAGE, INC. DE-SW- Permit¢ 203’

Trans. Addr. P, O, BOX 5010
825 MWY 33 EAST
FREEHQOLD, NJ 07728-5010

Driver EUGENE Truck # 704

Customer INNOVATIVE RECYCLING TECHNOLOGIES,
Generator TISHCON CORPORATION

Generator Site 30 NEW YORK AVENUE
WESTBURY, NY 11580

Contact 1 JOHN DULL g 631 225-3044
Contact 2 516 816-4766 CELL

'NOTES 1: | | j

NDTES 2: { ]

THANK YOU
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1297 /7T /11



€a RICH Environmental Specialists

Photographs




Photograph of vapor barrier



